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UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
TO SAC, LOS ANGELES (l^-l^) date: 5/2/68

FROM SA G. J. MOOREHEAD

subject: MURKIN

Re Serial 955*

On 5/2/68, the I/4/66 pictures of RAY were 
shown to PETER N. GORMAN, 9023 Lark Ellen Circle, Los 
Angeles, California, who had previously been interviewed 
concerning an individual resembling RAY that he had hired 
as a day laborer.

GORMAN was unable to identify this person as 
identical with RAY. GORMAN advised that he is going to 
be at the following location for a two-week period starting 
5/3/68:

PETER N. GORMAN
•"WTISWii^ wb 1017

1001 City Avenue 
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 
phone number (215) MI 9-1U90

GJM:gcw 
(1)

searched ".'.•ill..- ^DEXED^ 
SERIALIZED... .WILED „..„^

MAY^ 1968
FBI — LOS ANGELtj
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UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT “

Memorandum
to :. SAC, LOS ANGELES (44-1574) date: 5/2/68

from : SA G. J. MOOREHEAD

subject: MURKIN

Serial 85k sets out that one HENRY COLEMAN, 2542 
Vineyard, Los Angeles, number RE 4 ~ 581 ’^"“T?1^ '^aK^ lot 
attendant at 935 West Sth Street, Los Angeles, and on 4/25/68, 
he had an individual drive a 1956 red Buick, California license 
PYR 391 into his lot, whom he believed resembled photographs 
of JAMES EARL RAY.

On 4/30/68, COLEMAN was interviewed by SA's 
G. J. MOOREHEAD and GILBERT G. BENJAMIN and furnished the 
following information:

After reviewing photographs of RAY, he is certain 
that the person he had seen is not identical with. RAY. He 
stated that the person he had seen was attempting to conceal 
his face and this made COLEMAN suspicious. He was concerned 
that this person would either hold him up or strip cars and 
had, therefore, contacted the authorities to have this driver 
"checked out".

GJM;gcw
(1) .

4^21£Z^j^f ^
SEARCHED .........../.INDEXED *$**
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' .7? LOEL GnAY, i-'!'O-TSSOR, "MI-STORY‘DEPARTMENT, SOUTHERN . z • 

UNIVERSITY, BATO:’ .'jUOR. / M , . , ' . .

• IN- JUNE, SIXTYH’'E,- -^ ORLEANS POSSESSED INFORMATION 

CpJCTRMINS REMARKS-ALLEGEDLY MADE BY NOEL. GRAY THAT.TH? NEGRO 

RACE REEDED ^ "^W MONUMENT," AS’CHRIST HAD BEEN DEAD TWO - . ' 

THOUSAND YEARS AND IT WOULD-BE BETTER IF KING OR JAMES FARMER 

WERE KILLED. THIS INFORMATION-WAS RECEIVED FROM JACKV. 

ROGERS, THEN COMMITTEE COUNSEL FOR THE JOINT LEGISLATURE ON 

UN-AMERICAN ACTIVITIES FOR THE STATE OF.LOUISIANA . ROGERS 

IN JUNE, SIXTYFIVE, DECLINED TO REVEAL KIS SOURCE OF INFORMATION 

CONCERNING GRAY.. . ' * .- ? -’ • ', . ’

• : OS.APRIL THIRTY, SIXTYTIGHT, DR. EELTOM G. CLARK;, ..;

PRESIDE?’:, .SOUTHER" UNIVERSITY, BATON ROUGE, ADVISED GRAY IS 

PROFESSOR IN HISTORY DEPARTMENT. AT SOUTHERN UNIVERSITY AND.' -. - • 

RESIDES ONE ZERO S^VEM FIVE MAYHAW DRIVE, BATON ROUGE.’ FURTHER - 

SPAY. TEACHING AT SOUTHERN UNIVERSITY -SINCE FIFTYtWO AHD -DURING 

'ENO °A?£ TWO ’ ‘ - - • • ,- ’ . • ’ ' . - ■ ’
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PAGE THSFE ’ ’ ;

THAT TIKE HAS'NOT ENGAGED I*. ANY ACTIVITIES TO AGITATE ' . '

MEMBERS>OF THE STUDENT BODY OR ENGAGED. I?' ANY CIVIL RIGHTS’

ACTIVITIES. ■ CL^PK STATED GRAY WELL RESPECTED ON .CAMPUS. AND'

LIKECTY EOTK<5 STUDENTS AND .FACULTY.. ' . ‘

.RECORDS, BUREAU OF IDENTIFICAT ION, LSP, AS OF APRIL '

THIRTY, SIXTYEIGHT, DISCLOSED NOEL GRAY, .DORN ^^H / 

uEW"ORLE^Ss ARRESTED Sy SHERIFF'S

OFFICE, BATON ROUGE, DECEMEER SEVENTEEN, SIXTY9NE/0W CHARGE

OF VAGRANCY / WHICH WAS SUBSEQUENTLY .’BOLLE CROSSED. . •

JACK N. ROGERS, ATTORNEY, WON’ROUGE,- L<, CONTACTED^..

MAY 3"E, SIXTYEIGHT., AT WHICH TIME ROGERS ADVISED, HTS SOURCE ■

-.OF. R-ORMA-TION-CO^^ IS NOW DECEASED. ROGERS. STILL

RECLINES TO DISCLOSE-IDENTITY-OF- THIS’SOURCE. ROGERS' STATED . / 

'HOWEVER, HIS SOURCE HAD ADVISED HIM ON MARCH FIVE, SIXTYFIVE,’

THAT GRAY HAD TOLD SOURCE THAT MOST NEGROES CONSIDERED JAMES

FARMER A'REVISIONIST AND CONSIDERED MART-TN LUTHER KING A " , 

’MESSIAH. FURTHER, GRAY- STATED-THE NEGROES ■ MEED A NEW

END; PAGE- THREE . . - / ' 1 . ■' '^ '. . ■ .
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MONUMENT 'S JESUS CHRIST HAD "EE?.1 DI4! "^ T'JO THOUSAND YEARS, 

°C? i^S STATED- SOURCE TOLD HIT! "THE ASSASS IN AT I ON'OF FARMER HAD 

"PER A MATTER'OF OPEN CONJECTURE.", ROGERS’SAID .NO MENTION WAS' 

AUDE OF ASSASSINATION OF MARTIN LUTHER ' KI NS,” HOWEVER, IT VAS . 

ROGERS' OPINION THAT PR3PAELY ASSASSINATION 0” DOTH FARMER ,'i ~ .
ANdJkINS A MATTER .OF CONJECTURE', . ' ' : ' ■ .

APPROPRIATE 'RI-PFO3 SOURCE CONTACTED BATON ROUE AREA

MAY .ONE/ SIXTYEIGHT, AND GRAY UNKNOWN TO SOURCE. ' ; ■

■ ' FI LES' OF .DEX ORLEANS OFFICE■CONTAIN NEWSPAPER CLIPPI NG OF "

BATON ROUGE MORNING ADVOCATE NEWSPAPER- DATED JANUARY ■ ■ -

TWENTYNINE SIXTYTWD- WHICH REVEALS THAT NOEL G.GRAY DESCRIBED ' " '

AS 4 ;’~^^ 0" FACULTY AT SOUTHERN UNIVERSITY IM PATON'ROUGE 

WAS ONE OF- ONE HUNDRED AND TWO FACULTY MEMBERS WHO HAD. SIGNED A 

STATMENT'RFGPETING ACTION TAKEN AGAINST SOUTHERN UNIVERSITY STUDENTS 

FOP THEIR PARTICIPATION IN STUDENT.DEMONSTRATIONS'■ ‘

TN REGARDS TO THE RACIAL QUESTION. ' W.EW ORLEANS FILES CONTAIN NO- 

OTHER 0 IDENTIFIABLE-WITH GRAY. IN-VIEW OF THE ABOVE- GRAY IS MOT 

MOT BEING CONTACTED FOR INTERVIEW. ' ’ . ' ■ - ' • ' '
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PE: TELEPHONE CALLS ORIGINATING FROM ■ 

PROVINCIAL MOTEL, NEW ORLEANS. 

EEC. SEVENTEEN THRU NINETEEN , 

. . NINETEEN SIXTYSEVEN.' ’

RALPH BENNETT,'DISTRICT PLANT MANAGER, SOUTHERN

• SELL TELEPHONE ANO TELEGRAPH COMPANY ADVISES THAT. SOUTHERN EFLLr 

NEW ORLEANS, HAS NO TAPE OR IBM-TYPE OF SYSTEM THAT WOULD ENABLE.’ 

THE TELEPHONE .COMPANY TO KEEP ANY RECORD OF OUTGOING LOCAL CALLS 

MADE ^03 THE PROVINCIAL MOTEL. . J

RE; COOLEY (PH) OR COOLEY’S ORGANIZATION

NEW O^LTANS INDICIES CONTAIN NO INFORMATION IDENTIFIABLE

UITK THIS INDIVIDUAL OR ORGANIZATION. - ’ ■

RE: JOHNNY VALENTI (PH) ' . ‘

■ KANSAS -CITY O^ICE ADVISED «AY TWO INSTANT THAT

JOHNNY VELANTIE WAS P.AROLLED OK MARCH TWENTY FIGHT-, SIXTY ' ' 

SE”™ VD-WAS ORIGINALLY FRO?: ATLANTA, GA. IN VEW ' . • '

OF THIS’ NEW ORLEANS HOLDING LEAD AT BATON ROUGE’IS ABEYANCE.'.-.' .__  ' 

LN E-FORT TO IDENTIFY AMD LOCATE VALENTI ’ UNTIL INFO RECEIVED . . '

FROM PRISON RECORDS. NEW ORLEANS. INDICIES CONTAIN NO INFO'.IDENTIFIABLE 

WITH VALENTI O^■ VEL-NTIE. ~ .

RE; CONTACTS WITH MOTELS AND HOTELS ■ 

LOCATED IN FRECH QUARTER, NEW'ORLEANS.

INASMUCH AS IT HAS BEEN DETERMINED THAT JAMES EARL RAY - -

STAYED A.T A FRENCH CHARTER MOTEL IN DEC. NINETEEN.SIXTYSEVEN AND THEN 

WAS I.V-MEV ORLEANS. AGAIN OU PROBABLY MARCH TWENTY ON? SIXTYEIGFT, 

THE RECORDS OF MOTELS AMD HOTELS IM FRENCH CHARTER HAVE B.EEK • • . ^ - :



•PAGE SIX • \ .

CHECKED FOR REGISTRATION 0^ RAY UNDER HIS TRUE MAME AMD KNOWN • 

' ALIASES. PERIOD CHECKED WAS FROM ARCH SEVENTEEN THRU-TWENTY 

'■ FOUR SIXTYEIGHT.’ RECORDS OF HOTELS AND HOTELS CONTAINED NO' INFO

I DEHTI”I ABLE WITH RAY. , / . . . ■ . • ’ .

..HOUSTON OFFICE AT HOUSTON TEXAS. . WILL LOCATE AND LNJER- 

VI-}1 ED m'sUCKER THROUGH. KILL AND HILL COMPANY AND DETERMINE 

.IF HE ’LACED CALL 0M DECEMBER SIXTEEN LAST FROM ALPINE, TEXAS 
' TO R. V^HAMMETt AT GREENWOOD,- LAv AND EXHIBIT PHOTO OF RAY'.

- INVESTIGATION CONTINUING AT DEW ORLEANS. AM COPIES .

TO ‘^MPMIS, -KANSAS. CITY, ATLANTA, .DALLAS BIRMINGHAM, AND 

LOS AOXELES.- ARMED AND DANGEROUS. . ’ . ' . _

GET

• J
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UNITED STATES GoWrNMENT

Memorandum
TO : SAC, LOS ANGELES (hh-157U)(?)

from ; sa GEORGE E. AIKEN, JR.

date: 5/6/68

subject: MURKIN

Re memo of SA MAINE L. BOURQUE, dated U/30/68 at Los Angeles, 
California.

The following investigation was conducted in Los Angeles, California 
by SA GEORGE E. AIKEN, JR.

Mrs. JAMES, JUDD, aka JEANE JUDD, wasinterviewed at her residence, ^ Am ^ 
The BeTmontTpartment Hotel,~'9H8"^outh Figueroa, apartment hl2, Los Angeles, 
at which time she advised as follows:

She stated that she was of the belief that she danced with 
JAMES EARL RAY on the evening of U/2U/68. She s tated that she had been bowling, 
and had returned to a local bar-hangout, The Annex Bar, 871 South Figueroa, 
and thereafter began to drink beer. She stated that approximately one 
hour, and several beers after she entered the bar, she went to the juke box 
to play a selection when a white male, whom she described as looking like 
RAY approached her, asked her to dande with him, and thereafter came to 
her table and remained there until she left at about, night.

JUDD stated that the bar was not crowded during the evening, and 
that STEVE_7.E^B was the bartender the entire evening, and he probably 
could verify her story.

She stated tha. the unknown male was wearing a warm up jacket 
with "Tennessee written on the back.

She was shown several photos of JAMES EARL RAY, at which time 
she stated that she could not be certain whether the unknown male 
and RAI were identical.

She was asked by t he interviewing agent if she was acquainted with 
CHARLES BOOKMAN, a resident of the Belmont Apartment hotel, and an 
individual who alleged that he had recently received atelephone call from 
RAY, and served time with him at Levinworth. JUDD stated that she did 
not know BOOKMAN.
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In an effort to further assess JUDD's story, immediately after 
departing from her apartment, the agent went to BOOKMAN’S room, believing 
that if JUDD and BOOKMAN were acquainted, JUDD would telephone BOOKMAN 
of the fact that she had just been interviewed by an agent of the FBI.

Shortly after arriving at BOOKMAN’S room, JUDD entered BOOKMAN'S 
without knocking, evidencing the fact that they were more than casual 
acquaintances* Upon seeing SA AIKEN, JUDD became highly*i#*frtHft>#irritated 
and nervous, and would not respond to questioning by SA AIKEN.

She lift the room quite upset, and BOOKMAN stated that he had 
talked with JUDD about RAI, and he intimated that the story that she 
had told the agent was a fabrication.

On 5/3/60 STEVE ZEBB, Bartender, Annex Bar, 871 South Figueroa 
Los Angeles, California was interviewed by SA AIKEN, at which time 
he was asked if he recalled a white male in the company of Mrs JUDD 
on the evening of 4/2U/68, while she was a patron of the Annex. He 
answered in the affirmative, stating-; that although he did not know 
the individual’s name, he was a local partron who frequented the bar 
occasionally. He stated that this indivual was a graduate from the University 
of TEnnessee, was about 26 years of age, and that he was employed with some 
sporting goods fim in Los "ngeles.

He was shown a photograph of JAMES EARL RAY and asked if the person 
above described by him appeared to be identical with RAY. ZEBB, after reviewing 
the photograph stated that absolutely the person he saw with JUDD, who wore 
a Tennessee warm-up jacket, was not RAY.

In view of the iftme> above, no further investigation is biing 
conducted in this phase of the investigation.
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UNITED STATES GO^RNMENT

Memorandum
to : SAC, LOS ANGELES (l^-l^ ) date: ^ky 6, 1968

from ; SA BILLY DALE HUBBARD

subject: MURKIN

CARLYLE-COUNIHY-, Chief Security Officer, Internatipn.al 
Hotel, 6211 West Century Boulevard, Los Angeles, California, advised

SA BILLY DALE HUBBARD and WILLIAM N. HEARD, on May 3, 1968, that he had 
seen a man having a vague similarity to the picture he had seen in the 
newspapers of JAMES EARL RAY between 8 and 10 a,m. on ray 3, 1968, He 
stated he watched the man at a telephone booth in the lobby of the hotel. 
He described the man as being a white male, appearing to be about 4£ years 
of age, 5 ft, llinches, 150 lbs. and had hair that came down over his 
collar. The man was wearing a medium blue sharkskin suit with a xm lighter 
vortical blue stripe. He was shown the #Iocal Swingers” photograph and he 
could not identify the man at the hotel with the picture.

The following person employed by the hotel who would have 
been employed during the pertinent period of time advised they could not 
identify the photographs of RAY as being identical to anyone they had 
seen at the hotel:

DTCK^VALLIS ^ BELL Captain, Photographs of RAY shown to 
all bellhops and drivers of the hotel by WILLIS in the presenc 
of agents without effecting an identification.

I^_.~.EUTEMTA^^^ Cashier, International Hotel Restaurant 
TJotOTK ,^PT.Z^ Waitress , International Hotel Restaurant 

^UIDANE gRADY, Jewelry Shop Concession, ^otel lobby
Targaret Bellamy, Fashion Model for Restaurant
FTsTQrUTUTTH^ National Car Leasing Concession in hotel lobby 

International Hotel Manager
Cashier, International Hotel

PENNY YOUNG, Cashier, International Hotel

1 - Ui-15711 
BDH/
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UNITED STATES GO
ivAiment

Memorandum
:SAC , LOS ANGELES U4-157U date: 5/6/68

FROM :SA WILLIAM® D. SOSTIGAN^J^Z 

subject: mhrkIN 
(Re: Memo of SA B. BRUCE BRADFORD serial 81|1|) 
* 

On 5/3/68 the writer determined that the ’’BOB’S

Cafe and Bar” referred to in ref. memo is located at 12201 

Venice Blvd, LA (Mar Vista) and the telephone number is 

397 9163, The owner Bud Neubauer was telephonlcally contacted. 

He advised that Ilene Hanson is a regular customer and resides 

somewhere in the neighborhood and that he would atteppt to 

obtain the address... Neubauer volunteered comments to the effect 

that Hanson would be of questionable reliability and that 

the bar tender as well as others in the establishments didnot 

share her opinion regarding a customer who who felt resembled 

Fug. Ray....

On 5/6/68 SAM INTERLTCCHIA, Bartender, and BUD NEUBAUER

were interviewed at BOB’S Cafe....Hanson’s res was determined., 

INTERLICCHIA advised that he recalled the customer that Hanson 

referred to and that this individual did not in the remotest 

look like Ray....being over 6’ tall and in excess of 200 lbs..

^^ILENE HANSON, 12218 Venice was located and interviewed
$^7^/^^

at emp... 12226 Venice... Observed 10 and Wanted Flyer (Uli?- A).. 

Not ident with person observed and reported on...Hanson has small 

newspaper clipping with sketch of “Galt"...Info in ref. memo 

complete knowledge, nothing more specific..______ ^Z/- /^T^r /^
SERIALIZED

— LOS ANGELI
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UNITED STATES GO

smo-toi

NMENT

Memorandum
to : SAC LOS ANGELES UU-157U 

from :\^HsA WILLIAM DL COSTIGAN

date: 5/6/68

subject: MURKIN

Re; SA JAMES M. KELLOGG memo, serial 589*

MRS. ANN DQJ^ Apt 2, 827 3rd St. Santa Monica baiephoni^ly 
contacTe^Lj/Zb/oo... she advised that she does not believe 
the individual she referred to as JOSEPH MELVIN HARVEY is 
identical with JAMES RAY however that they do somewhat look 
alike...She added that she has observed more recent photosof 
RAY and she is sure they are not identical,,..

Mrs. DORE said that her reason for calling the FBI was that 
she has lost contact with HARVEY and in recalling their association 
and conversations she feels he is hiding something and that 
because of his background and personality he could easily ben 
a part of a plot or conspiracy to particate in such a crime. 
DORE said that she would appreciate being contacted by an agent 
personally however that she would not be available the end of 
next week....

MRS. DORE was personally contacted on 5/3/68...she related a 
long story concerning HARVEY,"a retired member of the USN.... 
who had server 28years and 8months ... on reserve status” Harvey 
had related accounts of his service and personal life which 
Iffid DORE to feel he is out tomake a lot of meney in a hurry.

Mrs. DORE had no specific info. JtMXSMX pertiment to this 
investigation... She desired to be cooperative and will contact 
the writer or FBI LA should she get info re HARVEY’S whereabouts 
• • • •

HARVEY inferred having been active in BLACK MARKET operations ’

INDEX ^OB-y JOSEPH T4ELVIN HARVEY, M W 1^5 lbs, 5’9” Brn hair (graying) 
former' res . “l%"u'-lHa Arroyo, Ventura calif.

” US Navy....

^- / 0^-/1^

SEARCHED..
SERIALIZED.

MAY? 19^
FBI-LOS AIJuclxS
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Complaint Form ’ 
FD-71 (Rev. 7-21-67)

n

NOTE: Hand print names legibly; handwriting satisfactory for remainder. 
Indices: Q] Negative | | See below

Subject's name and aliases

Address of subject

Character of case

Complainant

^" 73^^

/^^f

Complaint received

| | Personal IX Telephonic' Date

5 6

tn v

Race Sex

!~~1 Male

|—| Female

Height Hair '"lifiild P ^ / ^ Birth date and Birthplace

Age Weight Eyes Comp lexion -7?
Scars, marks or other data

Facts of complaint

^4?

Action Recommended

JNDUtD.

(Agent)

LIZED—J^LED- 
NOVI) 1968 

— LOS ANGELES
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Memorandum
■SAC, LOS ANGELES (44-1574) date: 5/6/68

FROM :SA G. J. MOOREHEAD

subJect:MURKIN

On 5/2/68 at 6:10 PM the writer interviewed JAMES
GILPIN, 17000 Burton Street, Van Nuys, California, telephone 
number 342-8401, who advised that he is the Safety, and Security 
^•&§&YJrgfiZ^.»£fttex^Q£JLe,^^
Los, Arjgele.Sj.^lifornia, and was furnished the following 
info rmat i on: ———

An orderly in the hospital named GORDON GUTIERREZ,
1231 -North. Marlposai.Los^Angeles.^. .California, 'telephone 
number 666-8536, had advis’ed~ the “Personnel Office that he 
had seen a newspaper picture of RAY and thought that it was 
identical to one ROGER ELVIN REED an individual who commenced 
work as an orderly in ^tKls hospital on April 29, 1968.

GILPIN advised that both GUTIERREZ and REED were presently
off duty, but would be working at 7:00 AM on the following day. 
He did have the employment form for REED and it reflected 
that he resides at 1116 North Mariposa, Los Angeles, date of 
birth , S’Vi", 145 pounds, previous address
3933 South Broadway, St; Louis, Missouri. His marital
status was shown as divorced (CAROL REED) and 
ages 13 and 10. His Social Security Number is

en, 
nd

military status 3-A. Previous employment December, 19bb, and 
January, 1967 in Alexian Brothers Hospital, St. Louis, Missouri. 
GILPIN stated that a telephone call to this latter hospital 
reveals that REED did work there during this period, but he 
was also informed that REED and another employee, .DELMAR 
MICHAEL MAYEAUX, now with Cedars of Lebanon, were engaged in 
^■homosexual affair during this same period. MAYEAUX resides 
at 1601 North Normandie Avenue, Los Angeles.

On May 3, 1968, SA WALTER M. BRADY and the writer 
interviewed GORDON GUTIERREZ and he advised that he had seen 
the original newspaper photograph of ERIC GALT, (the one with 
the eyes closed) and believed it looked like REED. GUTIERREZ 
reviewed other photographs of RAY and stated that none looked

GJM/dey ^^22^_Z^/4^^

SEARCHED.......... .
SERIALIZED
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LA 44-1574

like REED. When asked to describe REED he stated that he 
had not taken a careful look at his face as he did not want 
to arouse his suspicions, however he believed he was about 
5’4", 140—150 pounds, had a "face rash" on his cheek and had 
reddish-brown hair.

GILPIN later stated that GUTIERREZ has a cop complex 
and was turned down by the California Highway Patrol (reason 
unknown). He said that he runs around like ^'007".

An attempt was made to interview REED, however it was 
eventually determined that he had called in and stated he would 
not be at work this date.

SA’s proceeded to the residence of REED and received 
no response to our knock.

SA's G. J. MOOREHEAD and GILBERT G. BENJAMIN 
attempted to contact REED at his residence on the afternoon of 
5/3/68 however he was not located.

RALPH SCHRADER,, Registered Nurse, Assistant 
Director of “Nursing /TeKars oQebanon. 'Ho sp itai, was then 
interviewed by SA's MOOREHEAD and BENJAMIN and he advised as 
follows:

He recalls that he interviewed and hired REED and 
after reviewing the photographs of RAY he is quite certain 
that they are not identical. He did state however, that 
there was certain facial similarities between REED and the 
original photos of RAY.

On May 6, 1968, SA’s MOOREHEAD and JOHN W. WARREN 
interviewed ROGER ELVIN REED at Cedars of Lebanon Hospital, 
and were advised as follows:

He resides at 883 South New Hampshire, Los Angeles, 
California, 90005, telephone number 385-1125. He is living 
with a "roommate" and moved in over the past weekend. He was 
born in Tower City, Pennsylvania,
wher^h^^former wife (CAROL FESIG) and two children, 
and presently reside at 139 West Grand Avenue.
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POST OFFICE DEPARTMENT 
POSTAL INSPECTOR IN CHARGE

SAN FRANCISCO, CALIF. 94101

IN REPLY REHR TO

April 30, 1968

Mr. Wesley G. Grapp
Special Agent in Charge
Federal Bureau of Investigation 
1340 West 6th St.
Los Angeles, Calif. 90017

Dear Mr. Grapp:

As of interest in connection with the investigation of ERtC S. GALT, 
I am attaching the following documents from our investigative file on 
"The Local Swinger", a correspondence club operating from P. 0. Box 
3802, Downey, Calif. 90242:

(a) Copy of typewritten letter dated February 17, 1968, signed 
"Eric S. Galt" and directed via "The Local Swinger" to one 
Patricia K. Anderson, 2800 Glenview Avenue, Los Angeles.

(b) Copy of Polaroid photograph of a subject purporting to be 
Eric S. Galt which was transmitted with the original of the 
letter cited in (a).

The letter and photograph were furnished to this Service by Patricia K. 
Anderson, who considered the letter objectionable, for our use in 
investigating "The Local Swinger" as a suspected medium through which 
obscene materials are transmitted and exchanged.

The address shown on (a) is the address of the St. Francis Hotel, which 
has been mentioned in press releases concerning Eric S. Galt. The tele­
phone number shown on (a) is the desk telephone of the St. Francis 
Hotel. The Polaroid c»de number on the reverse of the ph«t*graph, of 
which (b) is a copy, indicates that the film was manufactured in August 
1967.

Post Office Box 3802, Downey, was rented on January 31, 1968, by James 
O’Dowd, who supplied the business address 8115 East Imperial Highway 
and the telephone number 861-1926.

Our investigation of "The Local Swinger" is assigned to Inspector L. 0.
Poindexter, of our Los Angeles office, and it will be satisfactory to 
consult with him directly should any additional information concerning
the enclosures be desired. Inspector 
688-2161.

Poindexter can be reached at

Sincerely yours,

James V. Ri Conway
Postal Mspector in Charge
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UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
SAC, LOS ANGELES (^-1571]) date: 5/8/68

FROM SA ROBERT H. CLAUDIUS

SUBJECT: MURKIN 
CR Re Complaint Form FD 71 of IC LARRY E. MULLINS, 5/8/68
On 5/8/68xMrs^JDONNIE PARKEY, 75351 Purdy Street, Bell Gardens, 

California, telephone 9’27=T3597~C5T.ephonically advised the Los Angeles 
Office that she had seen the picture of JAMES EARL RAY in the morning 
Los Angeles Times (5/8/68) . She said she felt that this person could 
be identical with one of her tenants living at 7535 Purdy Street. She 
advised she would like to observe a better picture of RAY than was 
published in the”Times”,

On 5/8/68 SAs RICHARD F. KILCOURSE and ROBERT H. CLAUDIUS con­
tacted Mrs. PARKEY and exhibited to her all photographsnf JAMES EARL 
RAY. Inobserving the photo of RAY, she advised that her tenant was 
somewhat younger than the photo of RAY.

Mrs. PARKEY exhibited rent receipts paid by one_THOMAS RANDAL . 
for the apartment at 7535 Purdy at the rate of |105.00'per monthl 
She stated that RANDAL and his wife, .CAROLINE RANDAL came to her 
apartment about noon on Jj/3/68 and agreed to let the apartment to them 
for $105 per month. She said that she made the receipt out to him on 
l|/2|/68 and that she believes she recalls delivering it to him by hand 
on the evening of Thursday, lj/^/68. She advised that on l|/6/68 she 
also delivered another receipt to him in the amount of $25.00 for 
cleaning and damage deposit. Both Agents personally observed these 
two receipts still intact in her receipt book in duplicate form.

She advised that RANDAL drives a 1961 Comet bearing California 
license JPP 93^. She said she went to DMV and obtained the registration 
on the auto. It is registered to one TOM DOLTAR, 10755 Weaver Street, 
El Monte. The auto has ID number 1R22U8 llj 63^ .

This lead is eliminated on the basis of no make on the exhibited 
photographs and the fact that she personally conducted rental business 
with RANDAL on V3/68 and W68 and V6/68.

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



OPTIONAL FORM NO- 10 W10-104
MAY 10C2 EDITION 
OSA GEN- REG NO. 37 

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT 

Memorandum
SAC, LOS ANGELES (U^-157^)

SA FREDERICK J. PETERSEN

date: 5/8/68

subject: murkin

Re complaint form, dated 5/7/68, concerning a man xiio 

may have checked in at the El Rey Hotel, 6th & San Pedro, on 

evening of 5/7/68.

On 5/8/68, TONY- HAVERLUK, desk clerk, El Rey Hotel, 

511 E. 6th St., Los Angeles, California, advised he was on duty 

last evening from Ij.:00pm on and he recall no one of the description 

of the individuals and/or automobiles as set forth in referenced 

complaint form. He volunteered that should he come upon any data 

concerning same he will at once call the FBI Office.

The physical description given by complainant is not 

similar to Subject RAY’S description.

In view of the above, no further inquiry is indicated.

FJP

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10 __ 9010*100
MAY 1M2 EDITION ^Bk
GSA GEN. REG. NO. 27

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
to : SAC, LOS ANGELES (44-1574)(?)

^^T^ SA ^s™ F’ WARKEN
subject: MURKIN

date: 5/6/68

Re FD-71 by SA H. R. MC CULLOUGH dated 4/28/68 
revealing a telephone call from R. TER PERRY, 9^JJp^ 
Hoover. Jltreet., Los Angeles, Tele^idne dT^-0934', PERRY 
Saving advised that' he ‘had seen the photograph of JAMES 
EARL RAY on the FBI T.V. program and had observed a man 
hanging around the front of the Boy’s Market on South 
Hoover Street, Los Angeles, who resembled a picture of RAY.

PERRY on 4/30/68 when called for an appointment 
said that he was attending Trade Tech, Los Angeles, in the 
mornings and worEZngTrrrhe afternoons ‘and couTd^he contacted
after 5:30.

/ On 5/1/68, PERRY was shown a photograph and wanted
flYer on RAY. PERRY stated that the man that he had called 
the FBI about would be too old to be identical with RAY. He 

J did not know the name of the man or have any further detail 
except that the man in question had a deeply lined face.

RECOMMENDATIONS

None further.

1-44-1574 
LFW/slj 
(1)
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OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10 . 5010-108
MAY 1882 EDITION 
GSA GEN. REG. NO. 27

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
to : SAC, LOS ANGEIES (44-1574)(P) date: 5/6/68

FROM : SA LESLIE F. WARREN

subject: MURKIN

Re Memorandum of SA RICHARD B. GEORGE dated 4/19/68 
(44-1574-713) revealing a call on 4/18/68 from Mrs. _QENEVIEmE 
COMER, 22626.Drallle Drive, Torrance, California, who reported 
seeing three men on 4/14/68 in a car in the Torrance area all 
of whom somewhat resembled photographs of GALT. She furnished 
the car license TRY-024 which, according to DMV records, was 
registered to a 1966 Mercury Sedan in the name of TED T. SHINGU, 
121 N. Schoolside, Los Angeles. . . ...,., .^....Aaca- -■■■- -- ^..^^-tt, ■- ■•J.J-

On 4/29/68, Mrs. COMER advised SA LESLIE F. WARREN 
and JAMES E. FEENEY, that she felt that RAY was possibly a 
little older than the three men she had observed in the 
large white automobile, description of which she had furnished 
the FBI. She said that the three men in question appeared to 
be possibly brothers and the oldest about 36 and the other two 
in their teens or possibly early 20’s. She said that it was 
not her opinion that these men were of Japanese descent but 
were Caucasian.

On 5/2/68, there was no one at home at 121 North 
Schoolside in Los Aase les, however, a Mrs^.__MARIEx GONZALEZ, 
117 Schools ide,__ stated that the occupants of 121 North 
Schoolside was a Japanese family by the name of SHINGU and 
that none of them or any other persons at this address that 
she had observed in any way resembled in her opinion the 
photographs and wanted flier of JAMES EARL RAY.

RECOMMENDATION

None further.

1 _ 44-1574
LFW/slj
(1)

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10
MAY 1962 EDITION
GSA GEN. REG. NO. 27

S)|O-!M

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
TO SAC, LOS ANGELES (44-1574) date: 5/9/68

FROM .: SA LEWIS W. KOLDEWEY

subject: MURKIN

On 5/8/68, ERNEST BARNETT of 17232 Ceres, Fontana, 
California, with home telephone number of 823~38o4, called 
the San Bernardino Resident Agency. BARNETT said that he 
has a cousin named MI4WELL SFEEGLE. 5210 East Buffalo, 
Tampa, Florida, whonasusedthealias of on
occasions in the past two years. BARNETT said that SPEEGLE 
has been arrested various times, especially in the Chicago 
area. In his younger years, he was raised in Cullman County, 
Alabama. He resembles JAMES EARL RAY.

LWK/asi 
(1)

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



OPTIONAL FQRM MO. 10 « 
MAY 1962 EDITION 
GSA GBt’ REG. NO. 27

UNITED STATES

5010-106

^VERNMENT

Memorandum
1U ■ SAC (44-1574)

FROM : SA JACK E. DE VANE

date: 4/16/68

subject: MURKIN

Detective JACK HUNTSMAN, Intelligence Detail, San 
Bernardino Police Department, made available the attached 
incident report completed by Patrolman ARTHUR YEAKEL. He 
related YEAKEL first told him of the incident the afternoon 
of 4/15/68, informing he thought nothing of it until he read 
an account of the MURKIN case in the newspaper. HUNTSMAN 
related he had requested YEAKEL to make out the attached 
incident report and after receiving it on 4/16/68 questioned 
YEAKEL about the incident who related he could add nothing.

A teletype was dicated for Jackson Division to ascertain 
to whom license registered and to identify the current driver 
of the vehicle.

JEDV: 
(1)

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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OPTIONAL. FORM NO. 10 
MAY 1062 EDITION 
GSA GEN. REG. NO. 27 I

UNITED STATES GO

soio-ice

.NMENT

Memorandum
TO SAC (44-1574)(P) date: 5/12/68

FROM SA THOMAS B. LANDESS

subject: MURKIN

Re serial 503

Mrs. MYRTLE SANDY, 1225 Grandview Avenue, Glendale, 
advised on May 1, 1968 that she believed that one of her 
roomers, .pEWAII'J. R.,-SLATE, resembled GALT. She stated that 
he moved into her house on April 17, 1968 with a girl by the 
name of Carol and that he worked at the Aluminum Extrusion 
Company.,

Mr. Alfred Horner, Personnel Division, Aluminum 
Extrusion Company, 3042 Treadwell, advised on May 1, 1968 
that DWAIN STATE has been employed continuously by the 
above company the first week of March, 1968.

As GALT has been identified in other parts of the 
country on numerous times since March, 1968, no further 
investigation is being conducted on this lead.

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10 5010*100
MAY 1962 EDITION ^
GSA GEN. REG. NO. 27 

UNITED STATES GOWNMENT 

Memorandum
to :. SAC (44-1574)(P)

FROM : SA THOMAS B. LANDESS

subject: MURKIN

. Re serial 613.

pate; 5/12/68

Complaintant reportedly observed a look-a-like 
driving a Pontiac, WAX 127, registered to DANIEL LEE TRUHITTE, 
3270 Oakshire Drive, Hollywood, on April 22, 1968.

Mrs. LOREN C. MAZOR, 3266 Oakshire Drive, advised on 
April 22, 1968 that Mr. TRUHITTE and his family have resided 
at 3270 Oakshire Drive for the past two years and have never 
been away from their residence for any extended periods. She 
stated that they drive a green and white pontiac car and she 
did not believe that Mr. TRUHITTE resembled GALT in any way. 
She stated that she has seen Mr. Truhitte and his family on 
almost a daily basis since he has resided at 3270 Oakshire.

No further investigation being conducted.

TBL/tbl
(1)

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10 5010-108
MAY 1862 EDITION
GSA GEN. REG. NO. 27

UNITED STATES GoMnMENT

Memorandum
to : SAG (44-1574)(P) date: 5/12/68

FROM

subject:

SA THOMAS B. LANDESS

MURKIN

Re serial 503,

Complaintant stated that a look-alike was observed 
at Motel at Southwest Corner of Firestone and Long Beach 
Boulevards on 4/19/68.

Photographs of JAMES EARL RAY were shown to the 
following employees of three motels located at the intersection 
of Firestone and Long Beach Boulevards and all advised that 
they had not seen anyone at the motels that resembled this 
individual::

MECCA MOTEL - 2725 Firestone Boulevard,

Mrs. Clarence King, Manager 
Mrs. Hilda M. Harris, Maid 
Mrs. Robert L. Kline, Maid

SANTA FE MOTEL - 2735 Firestone Boulevard.

Mr, Howard Marks, Manager 
Miss Mildred Evans, Maid

PACIFIC MOTEL - 2749 Firestone Boulevard.

Mr, Pete Collins, Manager
Mr. James Reynolds, Maintenances

TBL/tbl
(1)

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



OPTIONAL FORM NO. JO 5010-109
MAY 1962 EDITION
GSA GEN. REG. NO. 27

UNITED STATES GO^LNMENT

Memorandum
TO = SAG (44-1574)(P) date: 5/14/68

FROM

subject:

SA THOMAS B. LANDESS

MURKIN

RE serial 351, complaint at Executive Gar Leasing, 
Hollywood, California.

The lead resulted from an anonymous call relating that 
6ne A. Schaumberg, Executive Car Leasing was a drinking buddy 
of GALT.

Mr. ARMIN G. SCHAUMBURG, Personnel Director, Executive 
Gar Leasing, 7807 Santa Monica Boulevard, Phone 654-5000, 
was interviewed on April 18, 1968 and advised that he had never 
heard of GALT and only remembered that the name was familiar 
when he recalled the radio and TV coverage of the instant case. 
He stated that the anonymous caller was no doubt someone that 
he had turned down for a job or had to fire from the company. 
Mr. SCHAUMBURG explained that in his position with the company 
he has had a large number of accusations made against him by 
disgrunteled employees and interviewees that he has turned 
down, as well as mapy threats. Mr. SCHAUMBURG exhibited a 
large number of notes and letters he had received defaming him 
and in some cases threatening him.

Mr. SCHAUMBURG called the president of the company 
into his office and explained this matter and both assured 
SA LANDESS that GALT had never been interviewed or worked for 
the company and that the call to the FBI office attempting to 
link Mr. SCHAUMBURG with GALT was the work of a crank. Both 
men stated that Mr. SCHAUMBURG has a family and attempts to get 
htoie each night as early as his job permits and has no time 
to spend in bars with anyone.

It was noted that EXECUTIVE CAR LEASING is a relative 
large firm in new quarters and appears to employee 75 to 100 
people..

TBL/tbl
(1)

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



OPTIONAL FORM NO 10 S010-I04
MAY 1962 EDITION 
GSA SEN. REG. NO. 27

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
: SAC, LOS ANGELES 04-1574) date: 6/14/68

FROM -: SA STEPHEN L. DURKIN

subject: murkin

Re memorandum of SA BILLY DALE HUBBARD to SAC, 
Los Angeles dated 6/7/68 (serial 1619).

On 6/12/68, Mrs. EDWARD DWYER, 2221 Fanwood, Long 
Beach, California, advised that the former residence MURRAY 
J. MATER, 3332 Roxanne Avenue, Long Beach, California, moved 
and presently resides at 448 Via Herbosa, Novato, California, 
telephone 883-4192.

According to Mrs. DWYER, the CIATERs left the Rox­
anne residence during December, 1967.

SUGGESTED LEAD

Set out lead for San Francisco Division to Interview 
MURRAY J. MATER.

SLD:nmb 
(1)

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-04)

F B I

Date: 6/17/68

I 
I 
I 

.1 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I

Transmit the following in________________________________________  
(Type in plaintext or code)

V(n AIRTEL AIR MAIL

Date
^wmm r^a

12/17/67

Call5.ngHo. «»*■  *■■»»!•  -— «— R^* —

• (I’riority)

TO; SAC5 SAN FRANCISCO

FROM: SAC, LOS ANGELES (44-1574)

SUBJECT: MURKIN

Re San Antonio airtel to Bureau dated 5/210/68;
and Bureau teletype dated 4/25/63 to El Paso, Houston, and 
San Antonio, advising each office should determine from 
telephone company the long distance calls placed at each 
public telephone on Highway 90 and Interstate-Highway 10, 
over which subject JAMES EARL PAY and CHARLES STEIN 
allegedly traveled 12/15/6/ - 12/17/6/ en route Loa Angeles, 
California to Nev; Orleans, Louisiana and return route.

Subject reportedly mhde eight long distance tele­
phone calls while in Texas, '

Set forth is a telephone call made from within 
the San Antonio Division for the period 12 A5/6/ - 12/17/6?, 
which information wa^ obtained from Southwestern Bell Tele­
phone Company records:

Called No Listed to

988-7491 213-429-93/8 MURRAY J. • 
KLATZR, 
^332 Roxanne
Avenue, 
Long Beach, 
California 
(disconnecte

2 - San Francisco -
an Antonio (44-1242)(Info) 

les

Approved: ._ Sant _
Special Agent in Cboiar*

no final 
bill ing

i

__ M

OFFICE COPY
2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



LA 44-1574

On 6/12/68, Mrs. EDWARD DWYER, 2221 Fanwood,
Long Beach, California, advised that the former resident, 
MURRAY J. CLATER, 3332 Roxanne Avenue, Long Beach, 
California, moved and presently resides at 448 Via Herbosa, 
Novato, California, telephone 883-4192.

According to Mrs. DWYER, The CLATERs left the 
Roxanne residence during December, 1967.

Information copy being furnished San Antonio
for their information concerning lead set forth that 
Division.

LEAD

SAN FRANCISCO -

AT NOVATO, CALIFORNIA: Will locate MURRAY J. CLATER 
and interview concerning toTepiibne call received at his 
telephone number on 12/17/6? to ascertain if the individual 
placing call to his residence was RAY and to determine if 
CLATER has any information regarding subject JAMES EARL RAY.

~ 2 -

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



3-36 (Rev. 9-1-67)

LA 44-1574

To: SAC, Date__ 6/12/68

[~] Albany I I Indianapolis | | Omaha
I | Albuquerque | | Jackson □ Philadelphia
| ] Anchorage | | Jacksonville n Phoenix
| | Atlanta | | Kansas City □ Pittsburgh
□ Baltimore I | Knoxville □ Portland
| | Birmingham | | Las Vegas □ Richmond
| | Boston | | Little Rock 1 1 Sacramento
( | Buffalo PX Los Angeles | ] St. Louis
I | Butte | | Louisville f | Salt Lake City
| | Charlotte | ] Memphis | | San Antonio
I | Chicago ! | Miami I | San Diego
| | Cincinnati | | Milwaukee | | San Francisco
I | Cleveland | | Minneapolis □ San Juan
I | Columbia | | Mobile | | Savannah
I-! Dallas | | Newark | | Seattle
I | Denver □ New Haven I | Springfield
I | Detroit | | New Orleans I |Tampa
I | El Paso □ New York City □ Washington, D. C.
| | Honolulu | | Norfolk | | Quantico
I | Houston | | Oklahoma City To: Legat, ___________

MURKIN Bur 44-38861

Reurairtel 6/10/68.

Exhibits Section, Administrative 
Division, will revise artist’s conception 
drawing per changes set forth in your airtel. 
Copies will be forwarded to your office for 
re-evaluation by witness,and, upon being notified 
that likeness is satisfactory, Bureau will 
send copies to offices indicated in urtel of 
5/30/68.

N. P. Callahan

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



MURKIN ■ . '

When and if the Artist’s Conception 
of JAMES C. HARDIN is received at Los Angeles, 
it must be shown to ALLAN 0 THOMPSON @ St„ 
Francis Hotel and an appropriate determination 
be made as to its likeness to HARDIN.

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



Date: June 14, 1968
Transmit the following in----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------  

(Type in plaintext or code)

Via _______ Airtel______________ _______________________________________________
(Priority)

To: SAC, Los Angeles

From: Director, FBI .

MURKIN ' ...

RE: Edgar Downing |- complainant.

Enclosed for Los Angeles are two copies of a letter 
from Edgar Downing, Del-Mar Hotel, Room 312, 257 East Ocean 
Boulevard, Long Beach, California, dated 6-9-68. One copy 
is enclosed for Memphis.

You should immediately interview Downing for any 
pertinent information he may have relating to this case. At 
the time of interview orally acknowledge receipt of his letter. 
The correspondent indicates that he previously contacted the 
FBI, no location designated; however, no record can be 
located regarding such contact in Bureau files.

Los Angeles, see your file 157-909, airtel dated 
8-13-64, captioned "Mississippi Summer Project, Racial 
Situation, State of Mississippi, Racial Matters," and your 
airtel dated 12-22-66, captioned ’’ Dr. Gerald Colm, National 
Planning Association, Information Concerning," which indicates 
that Edgar Downing of Long Beach, California, has previously 
furnished information, in unrelated matters, to your office.

Advise Bureau upon completion of interview of 
Downing.

Enc. (2) '^’’^

1 - Memphis (Enc.)

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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Indices Search Slip 
/ FD-160 (Rev. 10-1-59)

Date
TOi CHIEF CLERK 
Subject

Aliases

Addre SB Birth Date Birthplace Race Sex 
□ Male 
□ Female

Exact Spelling

All References

Main Criminal Case Files Only 1 _

Criminal References Only

JRestrict to Locality of

= Main Subversive Case Files Only 

Subversive References Only

Main Subversive (If no Main, list all Subversive References)

Main Criminal (If no Main, list all Criminal References)
File & Serial Number Remarks File & Serial Number Remarks

9*/ - <£^^ -
7-70 - 7 ^

t'C^-'??^ *1

(^(^.-ST^ i>Q
x /

_ *<>^-'1’7(Z-yix4z)/y

1^0- / ^

/2 4- • ^0
7/4 - /q ir.

Requested by Squad Extension File No.

Searched by

(date)
Consolidated by

(date)
Reviewed by

(date)
File Review Symbols

I - Identical ? - Not identifiable
NI - Not Identical U - Unavailable reference

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



j-22-tl)

F B I

Date: 6/19/68

Transmit the following in _____

Via____ AIRTEL
[Type in plaintext or code!

AIR MAIL
(Priority I

FROM:

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861)

SAC, LOS ANGELES (44-1574)

U SUBJECT: MURKIN

Rebu a irt e1 6/14/6£

EDGAR DOWChU, Del Mar Hotel, 257 East Ocean 
Boulevard, Long Beach, California was contacted by SA 
JOSEPH R. CONLON on 6/18/68.

His letter to the Bureau was acknowledged and 
gratitude expressed for his cooperation.

DOWNING advised that about four days after killing 
in instant matter, he was sitting in lobby of Del Mar Hotel 
when a white male about 30 years, 5‘10', 160 pounds, slender 
build and brown hair, appeared, and DOWNING overheard inquiry 
of clerk by this individual concerning whether a certain 
young lady was registered there. Clerk, TRUE HAROLD, advised 
this individual that the girl in question bad checked out 

. after which HAROLD gave this individual his luggage which 
hud been stored at the hotel and he registered as a guest. 
LOOTING said he felt this indicated that the individual had 
been a guest in the hotel previously.

LOOTING indicated that later, 
photographs of JAMES EARL RAY, which he 
bled the individual who appeared in the
Hotel. He
Agency and

he saw one of several, 
felt somewhat reseu- 
lobby of the Del Mar

reported this incident to the Long Beach Resident
understood that subsequently, ag had made

3 - Bureau
1 - Memohis (44-1987)
2 - Los' Alleles

Arriov’d: _ Sent
Special Agent in Charge

-M Fei--------------

office copy
2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



LA 44-1574

LOWING said lie had no other information concerning 
RAY or the killing of MAIiTIN LUTHER KING. He explained 
he had written the letter to the FBI in Washington., L.C. 
when he had read recently that RAY had taken dancing lessons 
in Long Beachy California and desired to offer the suggestion 
that he may have returned to this city prior to his flight 
to Canada. He said he had no other information to furnish 
concerning this matter.

LOWING, JOHN C. LWER, and TRUE HAROLL, Clerks, 
and LEROY CUNNINGHAM, Manager, at the hotel Lei Mar were 
shown a photograph of RAY and indicated that he was not 
familiar to them as identical with any guest at the Lei Mar 
Hotel.

TRUE HAROLL advised SA CONLON on 6/19/68 that he 
could not specifically recall any incident where an individual 
had made inquiry in the recent past concerning whether a 
certain young lady was registered at the hotel nor could 
he recall any incident whereafter such inquiry had Been 
made, he furnished any luggage that had been in storage 
at the hotel by the inquirer.

- 2 -

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



3-56,' ^Revwn-30-68)

F B I

Date: 6/17/68
Transmit the following in ______________________________________________________________________________ 

(Type in plaintext or code)

Via Airtel_________________  ______________________________________________
(Priority)

To: SAC, Los Angeles (44-1574)

From: Director, FBI (44-38861)

MURKIN

Re urairtel 6/10/68 and urtel 5/30/68.__________________________

1. ITEMS ENCLOSED PREPARED BY EXHIBITS SECTION, ADMINISTRATIVE DIVISION:

Three photographic copies of revised artist’s conception__________

2. ACTION TO BE TAKEN:
A. Have witness(es) view item(s) for evaluation.

B. If modification is necessary, submit additional information and any pertinent comments . 
of witness(es) to Exhibits Section, Administrative Division.

C. If likeness is satisfactory and additional copies are desired, request same by letter 
or routing slip.

D. As the case progresses, advise Exhibits Section re use and effectiveness of item(s)
as investigative aid(s). Upon apprehension of subject(s), submit arrest photograph(s).

Photograph of Ashmore being returned herewith.
Notify Bureau, Attention: Exhibits Section of approval or changes desired 

^\by witnesses. Copies will then be sent to field offices listed in referenced 
Enc. (4) teletype dated 5/30/68.

marched.
SMillffe

7SEE1EK 
FUSELI

Sent Via M Per

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FD-33 (Hoy. 5-22-60

F B I

Date: 6/20/68

Transmit the following in

Vic Am3L

(Type in plaintext ar code)

AIR MAIL
(Priority) J

/TO;

vT’ROM:

DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861)

SAC, LOS ANGELES (44-1574)

murkin

Re San Antonio airtcl to Bureau dated 5/20/68 
and Bureau teletype dated 4/25/68 to El Paso, Houston, and 
Sen Antonio, advising each office should determine from 
the Telephone Company the long distance calls placed at 
each public telephone on Highway 90 and Interstate 10 over 
which subject, JAMES EARL RAY, and CHARLES STEIN allegedly 
travelled 12/15-17/67 from Los Angeles, California to 
New Orleans, Louisiana and return route.

Subject allegedly made eight long distance 
telephone calls while in Texas,

Set forth below are the telephone calls placed 
from tithin the San Antonio Division for the period of 
12/15-17/67 and the subscriber to the telephone number 
called within the Los Angeles Division.

PATE SAILING HUMBER CALLED NUMBER LISTED TO

223-8266 213-231-5482 FRIN^E 
DIXON.
4303 Morgan 
Avenue, 
Los Angeles 
California

12/17/67 988-7491 :13-429-9378

3 - Bureau
1 ~ Memphis (Info)
1 >< San Antonio (Info)
2 .-Los Angeles

MURRAY J. 
KLATER, 
^378 Roxanne 
Avenue, 
Long Beach, 
California.

Approved: __________________________
Specie} Agent in Charge

Sent__ ._M
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LA 44-1574

1 (Disconnected 
2/17/68, no final 
billing address).

12/17/67 223-7271 213-663-3675 FELIX ROBINSON, '
651 North Commonwealth 
Avenue, Los Angeles, 
California.

12/16/67 379-9092 714-540-7240 ROBERT E. CARPENTER,
^changed 12/21/67 1221 South
to telephone No. Main Street, '
835-5127) Santa Ana, California

Numerous efforts have been made to contact PRINCE 
DIXON at 4303 Morgan Avenue., Los Angeles, California, with 
negative results. Contact with neighbors of DIXON revealed 
he continues to reside at the above address but none of the 
neighbors know his place of employment. DIXON, according 
to neighbors, is a Negro male.

On 6/12/68, Mrs. EDWARD DWYER, 221 Fanwood, Long 
Beach, California, advised that the former resident MURRAY J. 
CLATER , 3332 Roxanne Avenue, Long Beach, California, moved 
and presently resides at 448 Via Herbosa, Novato, California, 
teipphone number 883-4192. ’

According to Mrs, DWYER, the CLATERs left the 
Roxanne residence during December, 1967*

Previous commurfcation has been submitted to 
San Francisco asking that CLATER be interviewed concerning 
any information he might have regarding JAMES EARL RAY.

On 6/12/68, FELIX ROBINSON, 651 North Commonwealth 
Avenue, Los Angeles, California, was interviewed, at which 
time he advised that he could not recall having received 
any telephone calls from anyone within the San Antonio 
area but possibly the individual who resides with Um at 
the above address, GUS MC KEAN, received the telephone call 
as he is originally from the San Antonio area.
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LA 44-1574- ” • ; • • v., 7:.............................................. 1 l,'!"'"‘c

i On 6/12/68, GUS MC KEAN was Interviewed at his
- -place of employment. Five Torches Restaurant, 11344 Crenshaw 

Boulevard, Inglewood, California. MC KEAN advised he could 
not specifically recall a telephone call to his telephone 
number 663-3675 on 12/17/68, but it was very probable the 
call was from his sister, MARY WILLIAMS, or his brother, 
JOHN MC KEAN, who both reside in San Antonio. He related 
his brother and sister call him at least two or three times 
a month. He was shown photographs of JAIMES EARL RAY and 
advised he could not recall having ever seen the individual 
depicted in the photographs nor did the name JAMES EARL RAY 
or ERIC STARVO GALT mean anything to him, expect from 
reading about him in the newspaper and hearing the name on 
television.

Mrs. CLORELENE M. CARPENTER, 1221 South Main 
Street, Santa Ana, California, advised on 6/12/68 that 
in December, 1967, she and her family resided at 518 West 
Edinger Street, Santa Ana, California, and had telephone 
number 71^-5^0-7240. She stated that they moved to this 
address about March, 1968, and have telephone number 
835-5127.

Mrs. CARPENTER recalled about in December, 1967, 
her close friend, Mrs. KATIE DANIELS, went to Texas to visit 
her parents for Christmas. She stated the only call ‘she 
received from Texas in December, 1967 was a call from Mrs. 
DANIELS.

.LEAD ■ ■

LOS ANGELES

- AT LOSANGELES, CALIFORNIA: Will continue efforts 
to locate' and1 interview-PSSTc'E' MW concerning the telephone 
call placed to his telephone from the San Antonio area on 
12/15/67.
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FD-280 (Rev. J-28-58)

□ Radio

DECODED COPY

® Teletype
FBI MEMPHIS

10-22 PM URGENT 6-21-68 DND

TO DIRECTOR AND LOS ANGELES

FROM MEMPHIS

MURKIN

CHARLES SCHNEIDER, EDITOR, MEMPHIS PRESS - S Ml TAR

tiAfo

NEWSPAPER AND SAC CONTACT, MEMPHIS, TELEPHON ICALLY ADVISED

. MEMPHIS OFFICE FOLLOWING INFORMATION THIS D E

ED HIMSELF AS

SCHNEIDER SAID AT APPROXIMATELY ONE RM THIS DATE HE

RECEIVED LONG DISTANCE TELEPHONE CALL FR/TTARZANA, CALIFORNIA

TELEPHONE TWO ONE THREE - THREE

VATE INVESTIGATOR

NE

BOX EIGHT TWO ONE. MARKS BEGAN CONVERSATION WITH SCHNEIDER

f^X MAKING INQUIRY RE REWARDS OFFERED IN SOLUTION OF KING MURDER

^^ SCHNE,DER T°LD HIM ™AT AS ED,T0R °F PRESS SIMITAR HE HAD 

INFORMATION ONLY RE TWENTY FIVE THOUSAND DOLLAR OFFER MADE BY

PRESS SCIMITAR PAPER SCHNEIDER ALSO SAID HE INFORMED MARKS

THAT THE REWARD WOULD BE PAID ONLY FOR INFORMATION LEADING TO

OF THE MURDERER IN INSTANT CASE. MARKS

END PAGE ONE

’ ARREST AND CONVICTION

tably

i r^Gsa.
SSm.MZB)

. _ message is to be disseminated outside the Bureau, it-is^suggested-
paraphrased in order to protect the Bureau’s cryptographic systems.

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



PAGE TWO

REPORTEDLY THEN TOLD SCHNEIDER THAT HE HAD INFORMATION REGARDING 

. THE PERSON'WHO PAID SUBJECT RAY IN CONNECTION WITH THE KILLING.

MARKS REPORTEDLY DESCRIBED THIS MAN AS ALMOST A BlLLI ONA I RE WHO 

OWNS BALBOA ISLAND. MARKS ALSO SAID THE MONEY HAD BEEN DEPOSITED 

IN A SWISS BANK SO. THAT SUBJECT RAY COULD PROCURE SAME AND THIS 

. WAS WHERE RAY WAS ENROUTE WHEN HE WAS’ APPREHENDED IN LONDON.

MARKS FURTHER DESCRIBED THIS WEALTHY MAN AS AN ARDENT JOHN 

BIRCHER ,WHO HAD KING KILLED NOT BECAUSE HE WAS A NEGRO BUT . 

BECAUSE KING WAS A COMMUNIST. .

SCHNEIDER SAID THAT HE PRESSED MARKS FOR MORE IDENTIFYING 
DATA AND MARKS' TOLD HIM THE MAN, WHO PAID OFF RAY WAsfilLLARD . .

VoTgHtTI SCHNEIDER SAID HE PRESSED MARKS FOR MORE DATA AND 

MARKS TOLD HIM THAT IF HE WANTED TO CONFIRM TH I SUNFORMAT 11
— ^ 7 y

HE SHOULD CALL AREA CODE SEVEN ONE FOUR - SIX SEVEN THREE 

TH^EENKNE ONE ONE IN CALIFORNIA AND ASK FOR LOIS. LOIS W 

NOT FURTHER IDENTIFIED BY MARKS BUT MARKS TOLD SCHNEIDER T

LOIS KNEW VOI.GHT AND SUPPOSEDLY KNEW OF VOIGHT’S INVOLVEMENT 

IN.MURDER. MARKS SAID HE HAD RECEIVED THIS INFORMATION ON 

JUNE SIXTEEN AT APPROXIMATELY FIVE FIFTEEN AM. '

. , SCHNEIDER SAID. HE; WAS,. OF COURSE, 'IN NO POSITION TO

END PAGE TWO •
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PAGE THREE

EVALUATE THIS DATV^UT DID WANT TO PASS IT ON TO THE FBI FOR 

POSSIBLE USE.pX . .

LOS ANGELES REQUESTED IDENTIFY JOSEPH MARKS, REVIEW ITS 

FILES, AND IF NOXNFORMATl ON CONTAINED THEREIN INTERVIEW MARKS 

FOR ALL DATA HE MAY HAVE CONCERNING ALLEGATION.

LOS ANGELES ALSO SECURE IDENTIFYING DATA FROM MARKS RE 

LOIS AND THEREAFTER CONDUCT NECESSARY INTERVIEWS WITH HER TO 

CLARIFY INFORMATION.

WILLARD VOIGHT UNKNOWN TO MEMPHIS DIVISION. LOS ANGELES 

SHOULD REVIEW ITS FILES TO ASCERTAIN WHETHER OR NOT VOIGHT FITS 

GENERAL DESCRIPTION FURNISHED BY MARKS AND WHETHER OR NOT HE 

MIGHT BE CONSIDERED POSSIBLE CONSPIRATOR INSTANT CASE.

END

VLB

FBI LOS ANG.
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